(Rev. 6-93) PATENTS ONLY Pa OMR No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PA-149	2-05-2001
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1 rademarks	01606387 : Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): /·∂3·0/ R. LEE ROBERTS AND MARK KEVIN ADDISON Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X_ No 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): RG DELAWARE, INC. Name: 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202 Wilmington, Belaware 19803
 3. Nature of conveyance: <u>X</u> Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other 	Internal Address:
January 23, 2001 Execution Date:	City: State: ZIP:
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes <u>X</u> No	09/766031
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
MEREK & VOORHEES	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
Name: 643-B South Washington Street	X Enclosed
Internal Address: Alexandria, Va 22314	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
SAME AS ABOVE Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:(Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: State: ZIP:	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informoriginal document. James J. Merek Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and a statements. 	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington,, D.C. 20231	
	PATENT REEL: 011480 FRAME: 0280

Case PA-149

p.2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, R. Lee Roberts, having an address at 106 Ridings Blvd., Chadds Ford Pennsylvania 19317 and Mark Kevin Addison, having an address at 5 Doris Court, Bear, Delaware 1907, have invented new and useful improvements in AN APPARATUS FOR DIRECTING FLUIDS THROUGH A FILTER SYSTEM for which 1 am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed on this 23 rd day of January, 2001; and

WHEREAS, RG DELAWARE, INC., having its place of business at 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, Delaware 19803 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, R. Lee Roberts and Mark Kevin Addison, hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said RG DELAWARE, INC. the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and said application for Letters Patent and any and all inventions disclosed therein and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions

PATENT REEL: 011480 FRAME: 0281

and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to RG DELAWARE, INC., for the sole use and benefit of RG DELAWARE, INC., its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE have hereunto set our hands this 23 rd day of January, 2001.

R. Lee Roberts

Mark Kevin Addison

PATENT REEL: 011480 FRAME: 0282

RECORDED: 01/23/2001